



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 354/2020 & I.A. No. 10697/2020 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)

KARANVEER SINGH & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M.K. Singh, Adv.

versus

MADAN PAL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None for D-1, 3 and 4.
Ms. Manpreet Kaur, Adv. through
VC) & Mr. Nitin Kumar, Adv. for
D-2.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR
GARG (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
14.10.2022

1. As per office noting, written statement has not been filed.
2. Office noting further reveals that replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents also not filed.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 has submitted that he has already filed the written statement, however, he does not remember the diary no. However, as per office noting, no written statement has been filed on behalf of the defendant no.2. Let appropriate steps be taken in this regard.



4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that in the copy of written statement supplied to him on behalf of the defendant no.2, page no.71 is missing and pages no.86 to 88 and some other documents are not legible.
5. Heard. The defendant no.2 is directed to supply complete and legible copies of written statement and documents within a week.
6. After receiving the complete and legible copies of the written statement and documents, the plaintiff may file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents qua defendant no.1 as per law with advance copy to the opposite party.
7. It is stated by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that defendants no.1, 3 & 4 have not appeared after service and no written statement has been filed on their behalf. He has further submitted that statutory period for filing written statement by the said defendants has already expired and hence, their right to file written statement may be closed.
8. Heard. Perusal of order dated 06.04.2021 would show wherein it was mentioned that the defendants no.1, 3 and 4 have been served and the defendants were directed to file their written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law. However, no written statement has been filed on behalf of the defendants no.1, 3 and 4 till date. None has appeared on behalf of defendants no.1, 3 and 4 in the present matter despite service of summons through ordinary process. There is no appearance on behalf of the said defendants today despite repeated calls. The statutory period for filing written statement by the said defendants has already



expired. Therefore, right of defendants no.1, 3 and 4 for filing written statement stands closed.

9. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **22nd February, 2023.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 14, 2022/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any