



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 354/2020**

KARANVEER SINGH & ANR.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.**

versus

MADAN PAL & ORS.Defendant

Through: **None.**

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER

KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

07.12.2022

%

I.A. No.20649/2022 (u/S 151 CPC by plaintiff for closing right of the defendant no.2 to bring written statement on record.)

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IAs.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 22.02.2023.
3. Issue notice of the captioned IA to the defendant no.2 through counsel for next date of hearing.
4. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks from the date of service of notice with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file rejoinder within two weeks thereafter.
5. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. 22nd February, 2023.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)



6. At this stage, Mr. Nishi Kumar, Adv. for defendant no.2 has appeared and accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has not received copy of the captioned IA.
7. At request, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to supply copy of the captioned IA to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 within one week from today. Registry is also directed to send copy of the captioned IA to defendant no.2 on the address available on record.
8. After receiving copy of the application, the defendant no.2 may file reply to the captioned IA within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file rejoinder within two weeks thereafter.
9. Re-notify the captioned IA on the date already fixed i.e. **22nd February, 2023.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 7, 2022/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any