



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 354/2020**

KARANVEER SINGH & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M.K. Singh, Adv. (E-mail:
mantukumr119@gmail.com &
Mob. No. 9810455716).

versus

MADAN PAL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Atul Kumar Sharma & Mr.
Nitin Kumar, Advs. for D-2.

None for D-1, 3 & 4.

Right of D-1, 3 & 4 to file WS was
already closed vide order dated
14.10.2022.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

22.02.2023

%

**I.A. No.20649/2022 (u/S 151 CPC by plaintiff for closing
right of the defendant no.2 to bring written statement on
record.)**

1. As per office noting, PF not filed and hence, notice could not be issued to the defendant no.2.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 submits that captioned IA has become infructuous and he intends to withdraw the same.
3. In view of submissions of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, the captioned IA stands disposed off as infructuous.

**CS(OS) 354/2020 & I.A. No. 10697/2020 (u/O XXXIX
Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)**



1. Right of defendants no.1, 3 and 4 to file written statement was already closed vide order dated 14.10.2022.
2. As per office noting, written statement filed on behalf of the defendant no.2 vide diary no.95606 dated 20.01.2023 was returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken for removal of objection as per law.
3. At request of plaintiff, the defendant no.2 is directed to supply corrected copy of the written statement to the plaintiff.
4. The plaintiff may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law.
5. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
6. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/ denial of documents on **19th May, 2023**.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 22, 2023/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any