



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 354/2020**

KARANVEER SINGH & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kshirja Agarwal, Adv.

versus

MADAN PAL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Bharat Chugh, Mr. Maanish Choudhary,
Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar Sharma, M. 9560609686
atul.1273@gmail.com

(Evidence recorded from 02.25 PM to 02.40 PM) – 1 page

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **26.07.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The present case has been transferred from the Court of Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) Mr. Manish Sharma vide Order dated 28.06.2024 issued by Ld. Registrar (Original & JJ Sectt.).

The case is fixed for Plaintiff's Evidence. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that right of all the defendants to file Written Statement was closed due to which all the documents filed with plaintiff are deemed to have been admitted by defendants and he has mentioned the exhibits in affidavit of witnesses accordingly.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 has stated that he has filed Chamber Appeal on behalf of defendant no.2 against order dated 19.05.2023 and it will be listed soon. Advance copy be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

CS(OS) 354/2020

Page 1 of 2



Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that PW-1 Sh. Karanveer Singh cannot appear today as he is unwell being aged about 75 years and suffering from various old age ailments.

Affidavit of PW-2 Sh. Anil Kumar @ Anil Singh has been tendered as Ex. PW2/A. He has exhibited documents from Ex. P-1 to Ex. P-66 and filed copy of Aadhaar Card as proof of identify as Ex. PW2/X. Cross-examination of PW-2 is deferred at request of Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 that complete set of affidavit of evidence was not provided earlier and he has got the scanned copy of evidence today.

Be fixed for cross-examination of plaintiff's witnesses on 24.10.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 26 2024/sm