



\$~O-18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 354/2020, I.A. 10697/2020, I.A. 36086/2024, I.A. 36087/2024 and O.A. 130/2024

KARANVEER SINGH & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. M.K. Singh, Adv.

versus

MADAN PAL & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Atul Kumar Sharma and Mr. Nitin Kumar, Adv

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **10.01.2025**

O.A. 130/2024

1. The instant appeal has been filed by defendant No.2 under Chapter II Rule 5 of the Delhi High Court (Original Side Rules), 2018.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. M.K. Singh, learned counsel for the plaintiffs accepts notice and seeks 15 days time to file the reply.
4. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.
5. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant/defendant No.2 requests for deferring the cross-examination of the plaintiff which is scheduled for tomorrow before the Joint Registrar.
6. Needless to state, if the written statement filed by defendant No.2 eventually is directed to be taken on record, the appellant/defendant No.2



can always pray for re-examination of the plaintiff.

7. In view of the aforesaid observation, no direction of deferring the cross-examination is required to be passed.

8. List on 03.03.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JANUARY 10, 2025/DPA