



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 354/2020, I.A. 20976/2025, I.A. 20975/2025**
KARANVEER SINGH & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. M.K. Singh, Adv. alongwith PW-2 Sh.
Anil Singh, Adv. M. 9810455716.

versus

MADAN PAL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kamal Sagar, Adv. for D-2 (Through
VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **30.01.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 20976/2025 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff no.2 for condonation of 40 days delay in re-filing the application for bringing on record the LRs of deceased plaintiff no.1)

Heard. In view of the contents mentioned in the application, the same is allowed and delay in re-filing the application for bringing on record the LRs of deceased plaintiff no.1 is condoned. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

I.A. 20975/2025 (u/S XXII Rule 3 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff no.2)

Heard. In view of the contents mentioned in the application, the same is allowed and the LRS of the plaintiff no.1, Late Sh. Karanveer Singh as mentioned in the application are taken on record. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

CS(OS) 354/2020

It is seen that affidavit of another witness Mr. Anil Kumar is already on



the record filed on 25.08.2023. PW2 Mr. Anil Kumar has appeared for his cross-examination, however, Ld. Counsel for defendant has not appeared physically.

Put up for cross-examination of PW-2 Mr. Anil Kumar on behalf of defendant no.1 as last opportunity on 29.04.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 30, 2026/SM